

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue

Denver, CO 80203

Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals,
Case No. 2019CA1130

Appeal from Denver District Court,
Honorable Judge David H. Goldberg
District Court Case No. 2019CV30973

Petitioners: CINDI MARKWELL, Secretary of the
Senate, and LEROY M. GARCIA, JR., President of
the Senate,

v.

Respondents: JOHN B. COOKE, Senator, ROBERT
S. GARDNER, Senator, and CHRIS HOLBERT,
Senate Minority Leader.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
ERIC R. OLSON, Solicitor General*
GRANT T. SULLIVAN, Assistant Solicitor General*
STEPHANIE LINDQUIST SCOVILLE, First
Assistant Attorney General*

1300 Broadway, 10th Floor

Denver, Colorado 80203

Telephone: (720) 508-6548 / 6349 / 6573

Fax: (720) 508-6032

E-mail: eric.olson@coag.gov;

grant.sullivan@coag.gov; stephanie.scoville@coag.gov

Registration Numbers: 36414 / 40151 / 31182

*Counsel of Record

Counsel to Governor Jared Polis

Case Number: 2020SC585

**GOVERNOR POLIS'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
I. The Extreme Risk Protection Order statute	3
II. The Reading Requirement	4
III. Summary of <i>RMGO</i> District Court Proceedings	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The judiciary lacks jurisdiction under the political question doctrine to review the legislature’s internal parliamentary rulings.	7
A. The Colorado Constitution’s text commits to the legislature questions about its internal procedures.	8
B. No judicially discoverable or manageable standard exists for reviewing the legislature’s parliamentary rulings.....	16
C. Requiring legislators to explain their procedural rulings to the judiciary would show a lack of respect owed to a coordinate branch.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. League of Women Voters of Alaska</i> , 743 P.2d 333 (Alaska 1987)	13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	passim
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 206 P.3d 310 (Wash. 2009)	22
<i>Colo. Common Cause v. Bledsoe</i> , 810 P.2d 201 (Colo. 1991)	
.....	7, 10, 12, 20
<i>Common Cause v. Biden</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012).....	21
<i>Consejo de Desarrollo Economico de Mexicali, A.C. v. United States</i> , 482 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9, 12
<i>Des Moines Register & Tribune Co. v. Dwyer</i> , 542 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1996).....	13
<i>Gilbert v. Gladden</i> , 432 A.2d 1351 (N.J. 1981).....	14
<i>Gray v. Gienapp</i> , 727 N.W.2d 808 (S.D. 2007).....	14
<i>Gunn v. Hughes</i> , 210 So.3d 969 (Miss. 2017)	14, 15
<i>Hill v. Thomas</i> , 973 P.2d 1246 (Colo. 1999).....	18
<i>In re Speakership of the House of Representatives</i> , 25 P. 707 (Colo. 1891)	9, 15, 23
<i>Lewis v. Denver City Waterworks Co.</i> , 34 P. 993 (Colo. 1893).....	12
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 216 P.3d 29 (Colo. App. 2008).....	8
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	7, 8

<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	13
<i>O’Connor v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. App’x 768 (10th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>People ex rel. Manville v. Leddy</i> , 123 P. 824 (Colo. 1912).....	9
<i>People ex rel. O’Reilly v. Mills</i> , 70 P. 322 (Colo. 1902).....	18
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 2020 CO 66	18
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners, et al. v. Polis</i> , Denver District Court No. 2019CV31716 (May 19, 2020).....	2, 6, 10, 17
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners, et al. v. Polis</i> , No. 20CA997	passim
<i>Schroder v. Bush</i> , 263 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2001)	16, 19
<i>Smigiel v. Franchot</i> , 978 A.2d 687 (Md. 2009)	21
<i>State ex rel. Spaeth v. Meiers</i> , 403 N.W.2d 392 (N.D. 1987)	14
<i>State, Dep’t of Natural Resources v. Tongass Conservation Soc’y</i> , 931 P.2d 1016 (Alaska 1997)	21, 23
<i>Tallarino v. Oneida Cty. Bd. of Legislators</i> , 132 A.D.3d 1394 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	13
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	8, 16, 17
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	23
Constitutions	
Colo. Const. art. III	7
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1.....	10
Colo. Const. art. V, § 12.....	4, 8, 10, 12

Colo. Const. art. V, § 16.....	19
Colo. Const. art. V, § 22.....	4, 15
Miss. Const. art. IV, § 59.....	15

Statutes

§ 13-14.5-101, <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S. (2020)	1, 3, 21
§ 13-14.5-103(3), C.R.S. (2020).....	3
§ 13-14.5-104(1), C.R.S. (2020).....	3
§ 2-2-304, C.R.S. (2020).....	19

Other Authorities

House Bill 19-1177, 72d Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2019)	3
Legislative Council Research Publication No. 671, <i>Colorado Legislative Rules</i> (updated July 2018)	4
House Rule 10.....	11, 18
House Rule 13(a)	11
House Rule 23(d)	11
House Rule 27(b)	4, 18
Mason’s Manual of Legislative Procedure § 4 (1989).....	18
Swanson, et al., <i>Implementation and Effectiveness of Connecticut’s Risk-Based Gun Removal Law: Does it Prevent Suicides?</i> , 80 Law and Contemporary Problems 179 (2017).....	3
